
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratice Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
16 February 2021 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
online via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm. 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 4 November 2020 
 

4. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

9 - 14 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information) 
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

5. TM/20/02263/FL - The Old Dairy, Maidstone Road, Platt  
 

15 - 38 

 Demolition of existing buildings and construction of x7 dwelling houses with 
associated access, parking and amenity space 
 

6. TM/20/02255/FL - 1 Green Lane, Trottiscliffe  
 

39 - 50 

 Demolition of existing one storey bungalow to enable erection of a semi-detached 
five bedroom dwelling 
 

7. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

51 - 52 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman) 

Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr R P Betts 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge 
Cllr P J Montague 
 

Cllr L J O'Toole 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr J L Sergison 
Cllr T B Shaw 
Cllr N G Stapleton 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4th November, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr J L Sergison, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, D Lettington and R V Roud were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown, 
Mrs C B Langridge, T B Shaw and N G Stapleton 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 20/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 20/13    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 27 May 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 20/14    DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
circulated in advance of the meeting and published on the website. 
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 November 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

AP2 20/15    TM/19/01067/FL - SCARBUTTS AND WINSOR WORKS, LONDON 
ROAD, ADDINGTON  
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 10 x detached dwelling houses 
with associated parking, turning, landscaping and improvements to the 
access road at Scarbutts and Winsor Works, London Road, Addington.  
 
The supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health advised that the Planning Inspectorate had 
confirmed that the applicants had lodged an appeal against the non-
determination of the application and this appeal was valid.   Although the 
Borough Council could no longer formally determine the planning 
application it remained necessary for the Planning Committee to confirm 
what decision would have been made were it still in a position to do so.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Secretary of State (through his Inspector) and the 
applicant be advised that, had the Local Planning Authority been in a 
position to determine the application at this time planning permission 
would have been REFUSED on the following grounds: 
 
(1) The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a 

strong presumption against inappropriate development, as 
defined in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).  The 
development constitutes inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt which is substantially harmful by definition.  
Furthermore, the development would cause material harm to 
openness by virtue of the amount of built form across the site.  No 
very special circumstances have been demonstrated that clearly 
outweigh the degree of harm to the Metropolitan Green Belt and 
the development is therefore contrary to paragraphs 143 to 145 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2019) and Policy CP3 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and 
Policy M1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Development Lane 
Allocations Development Plan Document 2010. 

 
(2) The proposed development due to the layout of the dwellings 

across the site and the resultant relationship of Plots 1 – 7 
(inclusive) with the southern boundary given the change in land 
levels at this point, proximity of existing built development and the 
commercial nature of the uses of neighbouring land, would, when 
taken in combination, result in an unacceptable living environment 
and level of amenity for the future occupants of the new dwellings 
of Plots 1 – 7. As such, the proposed development is contrary to 
the requirements of policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007 and paragraph 127(f) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
 
  
 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 November 2020 
 
 

 
3 

 

AP2 20/16    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Building Research Establishment 

CA   Conservation Area (designated area) 

CCEASC KCC Screening Opinion (application suffix) 

CCEASP KCC Scoping Opinion (application suffix) 

CNA   Consultation by Neighbouring Authority (application suffix) 

CPRE  Council for the Protection of Rural England 

CR3   County Regulation 3 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CR4  County Regulation 4 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CTRL  Channel Tunnel Rail Link (application suffix) 

DCLG  Department for Communities and Local Government 

DCMS  Department for Culture, Media and Sport 

DEEM  Deemed application (application suffix) 

DEFRA  Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

DEPN  Prior Notification: Demolition (application suffix) 

DfT  Department for Transport  

DLADPD  Development Land Allocations Development Plan Document 

DMPO  Development Management Procedure Order 

DPD   Development Plan Document 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

DPHEH  Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

DR3   District Regulation 3 

DR4   District Regulation 4 

DSSLT Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

EA   Environment Agency 

EIA  Environmental Impact Assessment  

EASC Environmental Impact Assessment Screening request (application 

suffix) 

EASP  Environmental Impact Assessment Scoping request (application suffix) 

EH   English Heritage 

EL   Electricity (application suffix) 

ELB   Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building) 

EEO  Ecclesiastical Exemption Or
[...]
sessment (background for the emerging Local 

Plan) 

SNCI   Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB   Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

SSSI   Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SW  Southern Water  

TC   Town Council 

TCAAP  Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

TCS   Tonbridge Civic Society 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

 

 

(Version 1/2020) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public                                24 February 2021
  
 

 
Platt 9 October 2020 TM/20/02263/FL 
Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of x7 dwelling 

houses with associated access, parking and amenity space 
Location: The Old Dairy Maidstone Road Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 

8JJ  
Go to: Recommendation 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing buildings and the 

construction of 7no. two-bedroom terraced dwellings, along with associated 

parking, access and landscaping.  

1.2 The dwellings would be arranged in two terraces, with 4x smaller houses at the 

front of the site, and a further 3x larger units to the rear. Parking for 7 cars would 

be located centrally within the site and access is proposed to be sited down one 

side of the site.  
[...]
rimary reason 

for the withdrawal of a previous application. The applicant has demonstrated how 

bin storage areas would be provided at the rear gardens of all dwellings except 

plot 6 (as there is no side access to this property’s garden). This house would 

have a bespoke brick bin storage unit incorporated into the front elevation just 

below the window.  

6.12 Although further details would be required for the design of the stores for other 

properties, it is considered that providing these can be securely sealed, their 

location in the back garden of the dwellings would not be unusual and would 

prevent the proliferation of bins along the fronts of houses. 

Page 24



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public                                24 February 2021
  
 

6.13 Overall, it is not considered that the scheme would be harmful to the character and 

appearance of the area, nor would it constitute overdevelopment. Adequate 

spacing and separation would be provided, and the design is appropriate for local 

character. Further details of landscaping can be secured by condition. For these 

reasons, it is considered that the proposal would accord with policy CP13, being 

appropriate to the scale and character of the settlement. The development would 

also comply with policy CP24 of the TMBCs, SQ1 of the MDEDPD and paragraph 

127 of the NPPF. 

Neighbouring Amenity:  

6.14 As previously noted, the development retains good levels of separation from all 

adjoining properties, from a minimum of 6.1m to the neighbouring dwelling 

Granville, then ranging from between 11.8m – 14m with the houses on the western 

boundary.  

6.15 For the houses at the back of the site, separation between 13.6m and 24m would 

be provided between the new houses and the neighbouring dwellings that sit 

behind the site. Although it is accepted that the houses would be closer to parts of 

these properties’ rear gardens, a good level of separation would still remain 


[...]
  dated 09.10.2020, Planning, Design And Access 

Statement  Appendix 1/2  dated 09.10.2020, Noise Assessment    dated 

09.10.2020, Transport Statement   Technical Note dated 09.10.2020, Desk Study 

Assessment  Parts 1/3 Contaminated Land dated 09.10.2020, and: 

 The applicant entering into a planning obligation under section 106 of the Town 

and Country planning Act 1990 (as amended) with the Borough Council to 

make financial contributions towards public open space;  

 The applicant has agreed to the contributions outlined within this report. A 

S106 agreement is currently being finalised and is expected to be received by 

the time this report is published. For the avoidance of doubt, it is suggested 

that the S106 should be completed well within 3 months of the committee 

resolution unless there are good reasons for the delay. Should the agreement 

under Section 106 of the Act not be completed and signed by all relevant 

parties by 26 May 2021, a report back to the Area 1 Planning Committee will 

be made either updating on progress and making a further recommendation or 

in the alternative the application may be refused under powers delegated to 

the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health who will determine 

the specific reasons for refusal in consultation with the Chairman and Ward 

Members.  

 The following conditions: 

Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
  

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 
2. This decision refers to the red-edged site location plan, reports and drawings 

numbered Site Plan  Additional plan 1  dated 20.11.2020, Elevations  Additional 
plan 2  dated 20.11.2020, Elevations  Additional plan 3  dated 20.11.2020, Street 
Scenes  BDS.1696.P02A  dated 09.10.2020, Existing Plans and Elevations  
BDS.1696.P03  dated 09.10.2020, Site Plan  BDS.1696.P04C Proposed dat
[...]
ocal Planning Authority should be given a 
minimum of two weeks written notification of the commencement of these works. 

 
c) prior to the first occupation of the development the relevant approved 
remediation scheme shall be completed as approved. The Local Planning 
Authority should be given a minimum of two weeks written notification of the 
commencement of the remediation scheme works.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
12. The effectiveness of the remediation scheme shall be verified in two phases.  
 

a) The first phase will cover the removal of the fuel storage infrastructure and 
associated contamination and will be submitted prior to commencement of the 
development.  

 
b) Following completion of the remainder of the approved remediation strategy, 
and prior to the first occupation of the development, a final verification report 
shall be submitted.  

 
In each case, the verification report shall scientifically and technically 
demonstrate the effectiveness and completion of that phase of the remediation 
scheme at above and below ground level and shall be submitted for the 
information of the Local Planning Authority.  

 
The reports shall be undertaken in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 
Agency’s ‘Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 
11’. Where it is identified that further remediation works are necessary, details 

Page 34



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public                                24 February 2021
  
 

and a timetable of those works shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
for written approval and shall be fully implemented as approved.  

 
Thereafter, no works shall take place such as to prejudice the effectiveness of 
the approved scheme of remediation.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in 
accordance with the National Planning 
[...]
 

water from this development should be in compliance with the following hierarchy 

of Part H3 of Building Regulations: 

a) An adequate soakaway or some other adequate infiltration system. 
b) A water course. 

Page 35

https://beta.southernwater.co.uk/infrastructure-charges


Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public                                24 February 2021
  
 

c) Where neither of the above is practicable: a sewer. 
 
The design of the proposed basements and on-site drainage system should 
consider the possibility of surcharging within the public sewerage system in order 
to provide the protection from the risk of flooding. 

 
2 The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 

scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal addresses to 
the new properties.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.  

 
3 The applicant is strongly encouraged to consider opportunities for incorporating 

renewable energy technologies into the approved development wherever 
possible and for measures to support biodiversity within the construction of the 
buildings. 

 
 
 

Contact: Adem Mehmet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  24 February 2021 

TM/20/02263/FL 
 
The Old Dairy Maidstone Road Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8JJ 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of x7 dwelling houses with associated 
access, parking and amenity space 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  24 February 2021 
 

 
 
Trottiscliffe 8 October 2020 TM/20/02255/FL 
Downs And Mereworth 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing one storey bungalow to enable erection 

of a semi-detached five bedroom dwelling 
Location: 1 Green Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5DX   
Go to: Recommendation 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing bungalow and 

construction of a replacement semi-detached dwelling, two storeys in height and 

with 5 bedrooms.  

1.2 The design of the dwelling is effectively a re-creation of the neighbouring dwelling, 

utilising a low catslide-style roof on the front elevation with a more conventional 

rear gable at the back of the building. Accommodation would also be provided in 

the roof, with rooflights provided in the rear roof slope. At the rear, small balconies 

would be contained within the building envelope.  

1.3 At ground floor a small rear projection, single storey, would extend out 3.7m along 

the neighbouring boundary to the north. The development would maintain 

separation of 1m – 1.675m with the southern boundary. Otherwise, the front and 

rear gardens would remain as existing.  

1.4 The site is currently accessed via two parking spaces to the side, from Green 

Lane. The new building would be extended partly over this space, so the parking 

areas are relocated to the front of the property from further into the cul-de-sac. 

Two spaces would be provided on the site for the replacement dwelling in 

accordance with adopted standards, it is understood the property also has access 

to an additional on street bay which would be retained.   

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 At the request of Cllr Anne Kemp to consider the size of the proposed house and 

potential issues regarding parking arrangements. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The site is an existing bungalow within the village boundary of Trottiscliffe. It is 

located on the corner of Green Lane and Downsview, within the Kent Downs 

AONB
[...]
erest to the rear elevation. It would not project significantly from the rear building 

line, and the use of small inset balconies is a relatively common design feature 

that would not be considered harmful. 

6.8 Overall, it is therefore considered that the proposed dwelling is contextually 

appropriate and would integrate effectively with the neighbouring dwellings in the 

area, reflecting their design more closely than the existing bungalow on the site. 

Sufficient separation would be retained from the southern boundaries and in the 

garden to avoid it appearing cramped or overdeveloped. For these reasons it is 

not considered that the scheme would be harmful to the character and appearance 

of the area, and would fully accord with policy CP13 and CP24 of the TMBCS and 

SQ1 of the MDEDPD.  

6.9 In terms of impact on the special landscape character of the AONB, the 

development would be viewed in the context of neighbouring properties that would 

also serve to largely screen it from views from the north and east. In any case, it 

would be seen as a typical addition to the village and would not be incongruous or 

of such a scale as to cause any landscape harm to the Kent Downs. Accordingly, it 

is not considered that any harm to the AONB would result, in compliance with 

policy CP7 of the TMBCS.  

Neighbouring amenity:  

6.10 Whilst it is accepted that there would inevitably be a change in outlook as the 

building is larger, it is not considered that this would result in material harm to 

neighbouring amenity. The rear projection closest to the neighbouring boundary 

would be single storey and only extend to a depth of 3.7m. The two-storey element 

is set well behind this part and away from the neighbouring boundary, on the side 

of the road. All other neighbouring dwellings are too far away to be impacted.  

Page 43



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  24 February 2021 
 

6.11 Therefore, due to the modest depth and separation
[...]
incorporating 

renewable energy technologies into the approved development wherever 
possible and for measures to support biodiversity within the construction of the 
buildings. 

 
 
 

Contact: Adem Mehmet 

Page 47

https://beta.southernwater.co.uk/infrastructure-charges


This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public                                                                                                           24 February 
2021   

TM/20/02255/FL 
 
1 Green Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5DX  
 
Demolition of existing one storey bungalow to enable erection of a semi-detached five 
bedroom dwelling 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	5 TM/20/02263/FL - The Old Dairy, Maidstone Road, Platt
	Map

	6 TM/20/02255/FL - 1 Green Lane, Trottiscliffe
	Map

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
AP 1 

 

 
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 

 
Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chairman), 

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr C Brown, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, 
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs S Bell, N J Heslop, D Lettington and Mrs A S Oakley 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 21/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 21/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 4 November 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 21/3    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
circulated in advance of the meeting and published on the website. 
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 February 2021 
 
 

 
AP 2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 21/4    TM/20/02263/FL - THE OLD DAIRY, MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of x7 dwelling houses 
with associated access, parking and amenity space at The Old Dairy, 
Maidstone Road, Platt. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason: 
 
(1) The proposal by virtue of the size of the site and the amount, 

density and resultant layout of development would result in an 
unduly cramped form of development that would function poorly 
and be out of keeping with the prevailing character of the area, 
causing harm to the visual amenities of the locality. The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to the requirements of policies CP13 
and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy 2007 and 
paragraphs 127 and 130 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019. 

 
[Speakers:  Verbal statements were made by Mrs Pat Darby (on behalf 
of Platt Parish Council), Mr Andy Hewitt, Ms Deborah Larnder, 
Mr Barry Baker, Mr John Ryan (members of the public) and 
Mr John Escott (agent)] 
 

AP2 21/5    TM/20/02255/FL - 1 GREEN LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE  
 
Demolition of existing one storey bungalow to enable erection of a semi-
detached five bedroom dwelling at 1 Green Lane, Trottiscliffe.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason: 
 
(1) The proposed development by virtue of its overall footprint, scale, 

massing, siting and detailed design would represent an 
incongruous and overbearing feature within the established street 
scene particularly when viewed from the south, which would be 
harmful to the visual amenities of the locality and the wider 
landscape quality of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
Furthermore, for these reasons, combined with the close 
proximity of the development with the common boundary and the 
resultant relationship with the neighbouring property at 2 Green 
Lane, the development would also have an unacceptable 
overbearing impact on that neighbouring property, to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupants. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to the requirements of 
policies CP7, CP13 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Core 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 February 2021 
 
 

 
AP 3 

 

Strategy 2007 and paragraphs 127, 130 and 172 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
[Speakers:  Verbal statements were made by Councillor Ian Mills (on 
behalf of Trottiscliffe Parish Council), Mr Richard Wallis, 
Mrs Patricia Wallis, Mr Neil and Mrs Marion Harvey (members of the 
public) and Mr Ben Blackburn (architect). 
 
The following representations were made by written statements and 
read out by the Democratic Services Officer:  Chantal Moftah, 
Jacqueline King (members of the public)] 
 

AP2 21/6    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 pm 
 
 


